
. CITY COUNCIL MGETING 
April 7 ,  1993 

AGENDA ITEMS PULLED FROM THB AGENDA 

CC-16 
cc-51 (d) 

Agenda Item #J-2 entitled, 'Complaint received from Mr. 
Joseph M .  Murphy, 1817 Amber Leaf Way regarding h i s  u t i l i t y  
billing" had been resolved, and, therefore, was pulled from 
the agenda. 



CITY OF LODI COUNCIL COMMUNICATION i___ 
AGENDA TITLE 

MEETING DATE. Apnl7, 1993 

PREPARED BY: Finance Director 

Utility Bill - Joseph M. Murphy, 1817 Amber Leaf Way 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: That the City Council evaluate the information provided by the 
Finance Department and by Mr. Joseph Murphy of 1817 Amber 
Leaf Way as to whether Mr. Murphy's Janu,7ry 1993 electric bill in 

the amount of $149.40 bill is correct and elect one of the following options: 

1. Deny the request for billing adjustment 

2. Refund $149.40 to Mr. Murphy in part or full on grounds that an error was made or appears to 
have been made in the calculation of the bill or meter reading 

3, Refund $149.40 to Mr. Murphy in part or full on grounds that the meter does not accurately 
m a w r e  KWH 

4. Direct staff to contract with an independent agency or electric utility company to test the electric 
meter at 1817 Amber Lcaf Way at a cost not to exceed $100 and return to Council with results 
of the test 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Mr. Joseph M. Murphy was billed $149.40 in January for his electricity between December 9, 1992 and 
January 12, 1993. This was a 367% increase over his $32.00 November 1992 and a 105% increase over 
his December bill of $72.89. Because the increase can not be explained by either the City or Mr. 
Murphy, he believes the bill to be in error and that it should be appropriately corrected. 

Mr. Murphy brought his request to the Finance Department in either late January or early February after 
receiving his January bill. At that time he was apparently advised by a member of the Finance 
Department staff that the only grounds on which the bill could be corrected was if  the meter was "bad", 
which "is known to happen". On this advice, Mr. Murphy requested a meter test. 

The meter was tested by the Electric Department and found to be accurate and the Finance Department 
dispatched a meter reader to make a check read. Mr. Murphy was informed of the test results and 
charged $18.00 in accordance with City policy that requires City customers to pay for the cost of 
conducting tests when the test proves the meter to be accurate; otherwise the City pays for test. 



. 
Nr. Murphy appealed to the Finance Director who on investigation and discussions with the Electric 
Department found that the meter was correctly tested and that the meter reading had been correct. 'The 
bill was also re-computed and found to be correct. 

Mr. Murphy appealed to the City Manager in late February. A meeting was arranged with the City 
Manager, Finance Director, Assistant Director, Utility Department and the Field Services Manager. The 
facts were reviewed and Mr. Murphy's request was denied on grounds that there was no basis to allow 
an adjustment. 

Mr. Murphy requested that the matter be submitted to the City Council on March 3. In the afternoon 
prior to the Council meeting, Mayor Pennino met with Mr. Murphy at his residence to review his request 
and to allow Mayor Pennino to inspect the meter and evaluate the usage. At that time, Mr. Murphy 
withdrew his appeal. 

Mayor Pennino requested that Mr. Murphy be reimbursed the $18 paid for the meter test on grounds that 
Mr. Murphy had apparently been misled by staff by stating that electric meters are known to go bad and 
that his bill would be corrected after the test. The money was refunded on March 4, 1993. 

At the City Council meeting on March 17, Cheryl Reinke, a concerned citizen, protested the Council 
action of March 3, stating that Mr. Murphy's bill was in error and that it should be corrected based on 
the documentation she presented to the Council. Mr. Murphy was also present at the meeting and asked 
that his billing be looked into. Council directed that the matter bc brought back to the meeting scheduled 
for April 7 ,  1993. 

BASIS FOR REQUEST 
In support of Mr. Murphy's request, the following information should be considered: 

* Between November 1991 and November 1992 ( S e e  Attached Billing History), Mr. 
Murphy's electric bill ranged between a low of $23.75 in October 1992 to a high of 
$66.51 in January 1992. 
The January 1993 utility bill of $149.40 is for consuniption of electricity between 
December 9 and January 12, during which Mr. Murphy claims he was absent 
approximately I0 days and that no one was in the house those 10 days 
Mr. Murphy claims that the electAc meter was not properly tested in his presence in 
February 
Mr. Murphy claims that the 61 days o n  his Dwernber bill is an obvious error and indicates 
that errors arc made 
Mr. Murphy's billing history reflects that he is a very conscientious customer whose 
overall use of electricity is low compared to most residential customers. Accordingly, he 
expects his utility bills to be low and consistent with his monthly history 

* 

* 

* 

* 

CAUSE OF HIGH BILL 
The City can not explain why Mr. Murphy's electric bill was as high as $149.40 in  January. The only 
facts which can be established is that the meter is accurate, that the meter reading was correct and that 
the bill was correctly calculattul. Staff can only spcculate what may have caused Mr. Murphy to have 
a high bill in December. For instance: 

* A malfunction in the "electric heai pump" or another appliance 



* The thermostat was turned down and not off 

* The temperatures in December were low and caused a hater  to turn on 

STAFF CONCLUSION 
After reviewing Mr. Murphy's request and attempting to establishe a rational basis to allow his bill to 
be corrected in full or part, it is the staff's conclusion b:at Mr. Murphy was properly billed for his 
electrical use at 1817 Amber Leaf Way in January for the following reasons: 

* 
* 

* 

* 
* 

The meter at this address is accurate and correctly measures electrical consumption 
The meter was read on January 12, 1993 and appears to be correct based on tests and 
checks conducted by the Electric Department and Finance Department. 
That 1,263 KWH was delivered to 1817 Amber Lcaf Way and that the charge of $149.40 
is the correct calculation for this amount of electricity. 
That the meter was properly tested in February 
That the 61 days on his December bill is not a factor in computing the electrical bill but 
is an error. The number of days on the December bill shou:d have been 30 days. The 
number of days is hformational only to assist customers evaluate their usage. That Mr. 
Murphy is due an apology for this error with the explanation that this e m r  does not 
change the calculation of his bill. 

ALTERNATIVE SOLUTION 
The City Council could elect to have the meter tested by an independent utility or contractor and provide 
the results to Mr. Murphy and to the Council. The estimated cost of the test is between $50 and $100. 
If this solution is determined to be in the best interest of the City, i t  may become an expensive option 
in resolving similar questions pirticularly when ,he Utility Dcpartment has the equipment and personnel 
to conduct these tests. 

/ 
Dixon Flynn 
Finance Director 

Attach men ts 
Billing History 

cf: Henry Rice, Electric Ut i l i ty  Director 



CGtomcr Namc: Murphy, Joseph h.1 Account Numbcr: S5.1-46.04 
Address: 

Billing History 

1817 Amber Leaf Way 
~ -----_____--- Account O j c n c d :  --- - _ ~ - _  J u n e  24,1991 __ 

-- - --- --- - I_ __- _- __ - - - _- -I 

March 1993 
February 
January 1993 
December 1992 
November 
October 
September 
August 
July 
June 

Billing 

$67.29 
$68.59 

$149.40 
$72.59 
532.00 
$23.75 
$33.85 
$37.47 
$3 1.54 
$24.21 

KWH 
U S C  

632 
632 

1,263 
675 
345 
2 56 
365 
404 
340 
26 1 

i. May $28.94 312 
' April $34.98 377 
' March $47.12 477 

February $64.69 612 
January 1992 $66.5 1 626 
December 1991 $36.18 3 90 
November $3 1.45 339 

Head 
Date 

09-Mar 
09- Fcb 
12-Jan 

@J - DCC 
W-NOV 
09- Oct 
10-Scp 
11 -Aug 

13-JuI 
09- Jun 

0'1 - A pr 
10-hiar 
11-Feb 
10-Jan 

07 - DCC 
11 -Nov 

11 -May 

Days 

28 
2s 
34 
30 
31 
29 
30 
29 
34 
29 
32 
30 
28 
32 
34 
26 

Neighbors 
Avcrage KWK p 1,794 

1 597 
876 
642' 
604: 
773 
8 17 
741 
681 
590 



c DILLON & MURPHY 
CONSL'LTING CIVIL EPJGIPXERS 

--- - -  I- 

1820 VJ Kb!ilernan Lana. Scli!o E lcdl, Colilornla 95242 
I P. 0. B o x  Z l K ,  Lo.21. Zc'I'orr13 95241 

(209) 334-6613 Fox (2C9) 334-3723 
4 

February 25,  1993 

FACSINILE (209) 333-67 95 

l?r. Fi. D, Flyin  
Finance 3 l r  e c t o t  
C i t y  of Lodl  
2 2 1  W. P i n e  Street 
t o d i ,  CA 95240 

Re: U t l l i t y  Bill Account So. 6S.10---1(6.04 

Dear Mr. Fljmn: 

I must respond t o  the l e t t e r  you sent CIQ d a t e d  February 23, ~ Y L ~ ,  :.y 

As you r e c a l l ,  my October/Yovscbcr b i l l  66L b i l l i n g  days) yie lded 674 
kilowatt hours while my Dccenbcr b i l l  ( 3 4  b i l l i n g  days) yielded 1263 k i l -  
o m t t  hours, The reason for my concern 1239 abv i3us ,  i . c .  b1f as many 
d3ys had twice as much e l e c t r i c i t y  consun:ptirJn. 

i n i t i a l  l e t t e r  asked you t o  h V Q S t f f p t C  s o m  ? a s t  u t i l i t y  billing p r  . 
c. 

F i r s t ,  you s t a t e  that my ceter was checked by t h e  C i t y .  
!n m v  rr.eetfng of February 23, 1993, with you, Ton P e t e r s o n ,  and Fan.  
Hmscn, t h e  rxeter was t e s t e d  by a t e c h n i c i a n  using 8 "stopvatch ncthod." 
By F k .  Eznscn's own admiss ion ,  t h i s  wag an Inccr rec t  technique. 
improperly S l l l e d  $18.00 by t h e  C i t y  f o r  t h i s  test. 

hs I i n d i c a t e d  

I w s  

SccondLy, you s t a t e  YOU coapared 3 y  bill w i t h  my i m e d i a t s  neighbors. 
This is a ridiculous comparison. In t h e  s~m? neeting of FebrJary 23, 
1993, I i n f o r m i d  YOU t h a t  X a 3  the o n l y  sfnglt? resident In ay imncdiate 
vic in i ty  and my home is t h e  s m l l o s t  ho:ne i n  ay t r a c t  (whispering Oaks). 
This fs an  u n f a i r  comparison as it r m l d  be if I were to as' >u 
compare my b i l l  v l t h  a 600 square f o o t  s i n g l e  person  a p a r t m n t f  

Thirdly, you stated you compared my b i l l i n g  h i s t o r y  ovar the  past thrcc 
ycars.  :\gain, as I have prevlousljt t o l d  yea, I hevc not I L v e d  hcra 
three years. ?ly only  o t h e r  Ikcm5cr  ir? t h i s  house n s  DeccnScr of 1991. 
Co:nparing the previous resident's bill u i t h ,  zinc is r i d i c u l o u s ,  a s  t h r o  
was a fami ly  of  fivs people l i v l n g  i n  K ,  hocse .  You e l s o  eta',@ t h a t  
Dcccmbcr o f  1992 was excep t iona l ly  c 3 l d .  IJa? fc-Jr t iws  coldct t h a n  
Dcccnlber, 1991, as  my L ~ l l  w ~ v l d  t nd ica : ??  



C I -  * Mzo 3, ... - 2 y m  
February 2 5 ,  1933 
Page 2 

&I you and Yx. Peterson scatad in  our fe5ruary 2 3 ,  1993, m a t i n g ,  you do 
not  have t h e  authority t o  adjust  a b l l l i n g  erroro 
t o  scck judgment from the City Council which I an prep- -red t o  do on 
rurch 3 ,  1993. 

You both advised c 

Just a thought--if ny b i l l  were $1,,181 Instead o f  $181, would 1 sti l l  
be required to go t Q  City CuunclI for adjustcent? 

Stncerely,  

I. think not! 

JX: d b 

C C :  ? ! a  Philfp Peaaifio 
Xr. Jack A. Sioalock 
X r .  Ste7hen Yann 
Yi. F-mdy Snider  
Mr. Ray Ihvenport  



A p r i l  2 ,  1993 

Ci ty  Clerk  

221 W. p i n e  S t r e e t  
b d i ,  CA 95240 

c i t y  of Codi  

Dear C i ty  Clerk: 

Upon your reques t ,  I am withdrawing my i t e m  from t h e  upcoming A p r i l  7,  
1993, Ci ty  Council meeting agenda. 
rece ived  from t h e  City U t i l i t y  Department s t a f f ,  Ci ty  Finance Depart- 
ment s ta f f ,  t h e  City Manager and s e v e r a l  o f  t h e  Ci ty  counc i l  m e m b e r s .  

I am sickened by t h e  service I 

S ince  my oppor tuni ty  t o  speak a t  t he  March 17, 1993, Ci ty  Council 
meeting, 1 have t r i e d  t o  con tac t  s e v e r a l  councilmen a n d  t he  Mayor t o  
see i f  t hey  had discovered any new r e v e l a t i o n s  s i n c e  March 17 ,  1993. 
Af t e r  numerous a t tempts  t o  te lephone c e r t a i n  counc i l  members and t h e  
Mayor, I was only  spoken t o  by Councilman Davenport. 
hea r  my problem and work v i t h  m e  toward a compromise. I assumed t h e  
l a c k  of response  I received from c e r t a i n  o t h e r  m e m b e r s  was an i n d i c a t i o n  
of t h e i r  Ikon support .  

He was w i l l i n g  t o  

S ince  I spoke a t  the  Yarch 17, 1993, meeting, I rece ived  a t  least a 
dozen phone ca l l s  from s t r a n g e r s  suppor t ing  m e  and express ing  t h e  same 
problems I had.  
t h e  counc i l  members promised i n  t h e i r  campaigns was j u s t  l i p  s e r v i c e .  
I w i l l  no t  d ign i fy  t h e i r  f u t u r e  meetings or waste  my va luab le  t i m e  
f i g h t i n g  a l o s i n g  batt le.  
I c z n ’ t  *wait u n t i l  t h e  next c i t y  e l e c t i o n !  

It’s a shame t h a t  the i n t e g r i t y  and honesty many of  

P lease  withdraw my i t e m  from t h e  agenda. 

v y /  Jo  Murphy 



A p r i l  7, 1993 

City Clerk 
Ci ty  of L o d i  
221 W. Pine S t r e e t  
L o d i ,  CA 95240 

I wish to  re t rac t  my l e t t e r  dated April  2 ,  1993. That 

letter misrepresents  my position. Please remove that  

i t e m  from your agenda s i n c e  everyth ing  has been reso lved  

to my s a t i s f a c t i o n .  

I apo iog ize  f o r  any inconvenience t h i s  may have caused. 

Since  r e l y ,  
\ -. 


